100

STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD IN
Bismarck, North Dakota

August 29, 1962

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Governor William L. Guy, Chairman, Bismarck

Einar Dahl, Member from Watford City

Math Dahl, Commissioner, Agriculture & Labor Department, Bismarck
Richard P. Gallagher, Member from Mandan

Fred Fredrickson, Planning Coordinator, Valley City

Milo W. Hoisveen, Secretary and Chief Engineer, State Engineer, Bismarck

OTHERS PRESENT:

Dan Reeder, Association Press, Bismarck

The meeting was opened at 9:45 a.m. with Governor
Guy presiding. Present were Commissioners Einar Dahl, Math Dahl, Richard Gallagher
and Secretary Hoisveen.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl] and seconded

by Commissioner Gallagher that the minutes of the
July 19, 1962 meeting which were previously circulated to the Commission members
be approved without being read. The motion carried.

DECLARATION OF INTENT- Secretary Hoisveen mentioned the desirability of
PEMBILIER DAM establishing a declaration of intent for water use
in connection with the proposed Pembilier Dam project.
He stated the State Water Conservation Commission had in previous instances made
such withdrawals. The Commission withdrew from future appropriations 2,640,000
acre-feet for anticipated use in connection with the Garrison Diversion Unit.
The Commission also withdrew 7,500 acre-feet of water from the Red River for in-
dustrial development. He averred that studies were now being undertaken relative
to the feasibility of constructing Pembilier Dam. [In all probability this dam
will be developed as a joint venture between Canada and the United States. Plans
anticipate the storage of a large quantity of water in the resulting reservoir.
The water rising on the North Dakota side of the International Boundary should be
obligated as near as possible for upstream development and the remaining water
should then be allocated for use in connection with the Pembilier reservoir. The
State Water Conservation Commission has made a study of the quantity of water
needed upstream. The water should be obligated as far as possible for develop-
ment of North Dakota requirements. He averred that the Pembina River is under the
jurisdiction of the International Joint Commission and the final allocation between
the Nations woLld be made by that body. The exact figure will possibly be made
on the basis of contributing drainage areas in view of the fact that we have not
had a sufficiert number of gaging stations on tributaries running into Canada to
allocate on the basis of flow. |t was stated that the amount of water made
available to federal agencies for this development should be held to a minimum.
Governor Guy ccmmended the Secretary for his recommendation relative to the dec-
laration of intent. It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by
Commissioner Gallagher that a declaration of intent for the use of water for
Pembilier Dam be prepared so the next session of the Legislature could endorse the
withdrawal made by the State Water Conservation Commission. The motion was
carried by voice vote.



101

Governor Guy requested that Mr. Fredrickson point
out the weakness in the State Water Laws on declaration of intent procedure and
present them at the next meeting of the Commission.

CAVALIER COUNTY REQUEST FOR A petition from the Board of County Commissioners
A FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT of Cavalier County requesting the establishment

of a water conservation and flood control district
was read to the Commission. The petition, in effect, requested that the State
Water Conservation Commission hold hearings relative to the feasibility of
establishing such a district commensurate with the boundaries of Cavalier County.
The petition is attached and marked Annex A. It was moved by Commissioner Einar
Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Gallagher that the Secretary be instructed to
set up hearings to determine the feasibility of establishing a flood control
district in Cavalier County. On voice vote the motion carried.

EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE It was pointed out that the insurance on the
INSURANCE equipment of the State Water Conservation Commission

expires on November 11, 1962. Last year the Com-
mission advertised for bids and awarded the insurance to the successful bidder.
The Chief Accountant recently explored the possibility of obtaining similar
coverage through a joint effort with the State Highway Department. The Highway
Department has,through its large award, received a more favorable bid than the
Commission. It was suggested that the Commission could save $107.50 on its
equipment and $524.80 on vehicle insurance. The aggregate saving will total
approximately $632 per year. Governor Guy informed the members that in the near
future the Accounts and Purchases Department will take over the awarding of all
insurance bids on vehicles and equipment. The question was raised as to the
legality of one department joining with another for the purpose of making purchases
or obtaining services, such as insurance. Commissioner Gallagher averred that it
was all under the State and consequently it made no difference.

Governor Guy suggested that should the Commission
approve the procedure permission be requested from the Department of Accounts
and Purchases in order that they would be aware of the Commission's intention.
It was moved by Commissioner Gallagher and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl
that the Secretary be authorized to proceed in a mutual endeavor with the Highway
Department to insure equipment and vehicles, pending approval of the Department
of Accounts and Purchases. The motion carried.

DROP STRUCTURE PEMBINA The Commission was notified that an agreement had

DRAIN #13 been prepared and signed by the Pembina Drain Board
relative to increasing the size of the drop structure

in Drain #13, Pembina County. It was pointed out that continued high flows in the

Red River of the North had reduced the effectiveness of the drop structure and
that it would be necessary to install culverts on each side of the structure to
increase the capacity of the drop during periods of high flow in the Red River.
The cost of the improvement would approximate $2,900 with an anticipated expendi-
ture of $1,450 by the Commission. The remainder would be paid by the Pembina
County Drain Board. It was moved by Commissioner Math Dahl and seconded by Com-
missioner Gallagher that the Commission approve the expenditure of §$1,450 by the
Commission to increase the capacity of the drop structure in Drain #13. Motion
carried.



102

NORTH DAKOTA WATER USERS A letter from the North Dakota Water Users Associa-
ASSOCIATION DUES tion was read in which they mentioned the fact that
the Commission's dues in that organization were now
due. The Commission participates to the extent of $1,500 annually in the state-
wide organization. The North Dakota Water Users Association holds membership
and participates financially in the support of the National Reclamation Association,
the Mississippi Valley Association and the National Rivers and Harbors Congress.
The commendable service this organization has performed in connection with advanc-
ing the state's water program was mentioned. |t was moved by Commissioner Gallagher
and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the Commission approve the $1,500
membership in the North Dakota Water Users Association. Carried.

NAT]ONAL RECLAMATION The matter of attendance at the National Reclamation
ASSOCIATION MEETING IN Association which is holding its convention in Port-
PORTLAND, OREGON land, Oregon, October 17th through the 19th, 1962,

was called to the attention of the Commission.
Attendance was discussed by the Commission members. |t was moved by Commissioner
Math Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that Secretary Hoisveen, a Direc-
tor in the National Reclamation Association, and Commissioner Richard Gallagher
be authorized to attend the meeting of the National Reclamation Association. The
motion carried. |t was pointed out that Mr. Gallagher would be in a position to
assist Mr. R. J. Sailer in his work on the resolution committee of the Association.
It was recommended that Mr. Fred Fredrickson, Planning Coordinator for the Commis-
sion, be authorized to attend the meeting of the National Reclamation Association
if he was not authorized to do so by other organizations interested in having him
present. The recommendation is subject to the approval of Governor Guy.

INTERNATIONAL JOINT As a result of the invitation by the State Water
COMMISSION TOUR OF THE Conservation Commission the International Joint Com-
SOURIS-PEMBINA RIVER BASIN mission will tour the Souris and Pembina River Basin
on the 9th, 10th and 11th of September. Secretary
Hoisveen and Mr. Fred Fredrickson will accompany the United States Section on the
tour, which will commence at Boundary Dam near Estavan. |t will involve visits
to the upper and lower Souris Refuges on the Souris, dam sites on the Pembina and
the land that is anticipated to be irrigated from Pembina River waters on the
Canadian and the United States side of the International Boundary.

VELVA REQUEST FOR A resolutionfrom the city of Velva was read request-
INSTALLATION OF FLOOD ing the State Water Conservation Commission and the
PROTECTIVE SYSTEM Corps of Engineers to take immediate steps to plan

and install a flood protectivesystem adjacent to
that city capable of eliminating future flooding. On August 9th at approximately
7:30 p.m. the city of Velva had been subjected to a flash flood that resulted in
the drowning of three people an damages running into the hundreds of thousands of
dollars. Chief Engineer Hoisveen stated that when he received a news bulletin
on Saturday morning relative to the flooding he and the Operation Engineer and
the Construction Engineer followed up the situation immediately. They visited
the devastated area in order to advance corrective measures to prevent future
flooding. The Construction Engineer was assigned a survey party to obtain topo-
graphic data and make data available as to the quantity of water that poured out
of Bonnes Coulee. The material collected by the Commission survey party has been
forwarded to the Corps of Engineers, Saint Paul office, for use in connection
with obtaining an emergency flood control project under P. L. 685. The Corps of
Army Engineers was advised by the Commission that they too should have an Engineer



103

on site to study the results of the Velva flood. Representatives from the State
Water Conservation Commission and the Corps of Engineers met with the Velva City
Council on Monday night August 13th. The Commission also forwarded the Corps a
plan which could be followed in correcting future flooding that may recur from
Bonnes Coulee. It was stated that the plan could be executed under P.L. 685 which
stipulates that projects of an emergency measure must be performed at a cost of
$400,000 or less. The Corps of Engineers has implied that they will utilize the
Commission's topography and suggestions in an effort to establish a feasible flood
protective project. (Resolution of the City of Velva is Annex B.)

Governor Guy stated that he was much impressed with
the initiative and speed with which the Chief Engineer and his staff went to
work on the Velva problem. He was of the opinion that the Commission staff func-
tioned more rapidly than other agencies charged with caring for such emergencies.
The Governor also stated he was pleased with the reports that had come to him
from the citizens of Velva as to the cooperation the Commission is giving that
city. Governor Guy stated he understood the plan the Corps had previously made
for protecting the city of Velva from floods was effective against the Mouse River
only and did not take into consideration the coulee that caused the present flood-
ing. He implied that the projects should be integrated to afford protection to
Velva from both sources. Secretary Hoisveen averred that the two plans could be
integrated with little or no additional cost than if they were single projects.
Mr. Fredrickson informed the Commission that it would be necessary for the Corps
of Engineers to obtain certain assurances at the local level before they could
proceed with the type of flood protective project. The assurances would involve
rights-of-way and cost other than that devoted to construction. Governor Guy
opined that the State Highway Department would be involved in the construction
features of the project inasmuch as U. S. Highway #52 crossed the coulee and
thereby became a part of the project. He recommended that a resolution be adopted
by the Commission and copies be forwarded to the Corps of Engineers and the State
Highway Department. |t was moved by Commissioner Gallagher and seconded by Com=
missioner Einar Dahl that the following resolution be adopted. On voice vote the
motion carried.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, torrential rains in the vicinity of the City of Velva, North
Dakota on the 9th day of August, 1962, created an enormous quantity of
water which flooded the city of Velva causing the drowning of three
persons, great human suffering and property damage approximating seven
hundred thousand dollars, and

WHEREAS, the topography of the area in which the city of Velva is located
is such that water resulting from snow melt and heavy rainfall has pre-
viously caused flooding in that city, and

WHEREAS, flood protection is needed at the earliest possible date to
prevent recurrence of such flooding, and

WHEREAS, the governing board of the city of Velva has appealed to the
State Water Conservation Commission for assistance in building a system
of levees which will protect the city and adjacent properties from a
repetition of such catastrophic floods in the future, and

WHEREAS, the funds available to the North Dakota State Water Conservation
Commission are barely sufficient to enable it to perform the functions



104

imposed on it by law and not adequate to defray the cost of the flood
protective works required for the city of Velva,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE |IT RESOLVED by the North Dakota State Water Conservation
Commission in a meeting held in Bismarck the 29th day of August, 1962 that
the Corps of Engineers, St. Paul District, be urged to take immediate
action to plan and construct such flood protective works for the city of
Velva through the authority granted them under Public Law 685, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the North Dakota State Water Conservation
Commission will assist the Corps of Engineers in this effort to the
extent permitted under State Law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the
Corps of Engineers, St. Paul District Office, and to the North Dakota
State Highway Department.

QUALITY OF WATER ENDEAVOR Governor Guy reported that the Federal Government
WITH THE STATE LABORATORY through the Quality Water Branch of the U. S.
Geological Survey has been conducting quality of
water analysis in Lincoln, Nebraska in connection with the North Dakota Ground-
water Studies. He stated that officials of the State Water Conservation Com-
mission have contacted the North Dakota State Laboratory regarding the possibility
of that agency taking over that function. Secretary Hoisveen indicated that the
cost of a water sampling program conducted through the Quality Water Branch might,
under our expanded groundwater program, cost $20,000 a year. The State Laboratory
indicated that they would hire a chemist who would devote his entire time to the
water program, both surface and ground water, and the estimated cost would
approximate $7,500 a year. It was doubtful whether the Groundwater Branch of the
U. S. Geological Survey would match this effort; however, it would still result
in a saving. The State Laboratory would be in a position to give almost immediate
results when requested to make an analysis as compared to a three month wait for
sample analysis results when sent to the Lincoln office of the Quality Water
Branch. It was suggested that the State Water Conservation Commission prepare a
memorandum of agreement and work with the State Laboratory in this endeavor. It
was moved by Commissioner Math Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that
the Quality water analysis be performed in cooperation with the State Laboratory.
Motion carried.

EQUIPMENT FOR WATER The State Laboratory will be required to purchase
ANALYSIS certain equipment to carry out additional water

analysis. They will need a constant temperature
oven, water bath, a gas heater, and a Hellig Turbidimeter. The total cost of
these items will approximate $465. It was recommended that the Secretary of the
Commission buy this equipment for the use of the State Laboratory. |t was moved
by Commissioner Gallagher and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the Commis-
sion expend approximately $465 for the necessary equipment to carry on a quality
water program in connection with the State Laboratory. Motion carried.

REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED It was reported to the Commission that a surveyor's
EQUIPMENT (Chain saw and level and a chain saw were destroyed by a bulldozer
surveyor's level) during the construction of the Antler Dam. The

damage to both pieces of equipment placed them in a
state beyond repair. The insurance company has agreed to pay $350 for the two items.
The additional cost of purchasing new equipment to the Commission would approxi-
mate $150. It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner



105

Gallagher that the Commission approve the purchase of a surveyor's level and a
chain saw. The motion carried.

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY The U. S. Geological Survey requested appropriations
GROUNDWATER BRANCH in the amount of $500,000 to meet an expanded coop=
DIFFICULTIES IN ACQUIRING erative program with the various states. North
FUNDS TO CARRY OUT Dakota is, of course, one of the states. The
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM Geologicgl Survey also requested appropriations to

construct a water research institute which would
cost approximately 2 million dollars. Apparently the Bureau of the Budget and
the U. S. Geolcgical Survey agreed to approve the construction of the water re-
search institute if the increase in the cooperative water programs were dropped.
The appropriation for the water research institute was denied by the House Appro-
priation Committee. This resulted in the loss of both programs to the U. S.
Geological Survey. As a consequence the state cooperative program has suffered
extensive damage. The U. S. Geological Survey is requesting the State Water Con-
servation Commission to increase its expenditure to the extent of $7,000. The
additional money would not be matched by federal funds unless credit can be given
the following year. This is doubtful as it would require a firm agreement with
the Washington office of the U. S. Geological Survey. Secretary Hoisveen ex-
pressed concerrn over the possibility that the U. S. Geological Survey might drop
their matching capability further in the future. He informed the Commission that
the survey is currently using 9% of the State and Federal funds for the operation
of the Washington office. They previously allocated 73% for this use.

Mr. Fredrickson was of the opinion that the Commis-
sion should not take action relative to the $7,000 request until the last deficit
bill has been Lefore Congress. Governor Guy felt that the proposal should not
be approved by the Commission. It was moved by Commissioner Gallagher and
seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the Water Commission deny the U. S.
Geological Survey Groundwater Branch its request for additional funds to carry
out the expanded water program as our current appropriation would not permit such
an expenditure. The motion was carried.

COMMISSION MEETING-VALLEY CITY The North Dakota Water Users Convention will be
NOVEMBER 14, 1962 held in Valley City on November 14 and 15. Governor
Guy and members of the North Dakota Congressional
Delegation will be in attendance at the convention. Secretary Hoisveen suggested
that the State Water Commission hold a meeting in Valley City on either November
14th or 15th. It would provide the Commission members an opportunity to partici-
pate in the proposed wording of a bill which will be presented to Congress for
the authorization of the Garrison Diversion Unit. It was moved by Commissioner
Gallagher and seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that the members of the State
Water Commission hold a meeting in Valley City on November 14th following the
luncheon. The motion carried. Mr. Fredrickson will make the arrangements as to
the meeting place for the Commission. Reservations have been made in the Flicker-
tail Motel for the Commission members.

LOWER FOREST RIVER The Soil Conservation Service has proposed a
WATERSHED PLAN watershed project in the Lower Forest River Watershed.
The project is principally a drainage project as no
retention or detention dams are included in the plan. The project as proposed
would provide drainage for land lying between the Forest and Park Rivers in the
vicinity of Grafton and Minto. The affected area extends westward to the Pembina



106

escarpment. Waste ways would be concentrated in one large floodway which would
empty into the Forest River several miles above its confluence with the Red.
Governor Guy presented a petition from landowners below the drain who feel they
would be adversely affected if it were constructed according to present plans.

It was pointed out that the staff of the State
Water Conservation Commission did not have an opportunity to review the watershed
plan prior to the hearing held in Grafton and as a consequence were unable to
suggest alternate routing of the drain at that time. An agreement has now been
worked out with the Soil Conservation Service which permits the staff members of
the Commission to be a party in the basic planning when it is initiated. Secre-
tary Hoisveen explained that there were other possibilities of routing the water
other than that into the Lower Forest River; however, it will take considerable
work on the part of the Commission to establish the feasibility of such routing.
Governor Guy recommended that the Chief Engineer make a cursory study of the
Lower Forest River Watershed as to the effect this project will have on the resi-
dents in the area and ask the Soil Conservation Service to make a short presenta-
tion of their plan at the next meeting of the Commission. It was moved by Com-
missioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the State Water
Commission conduct a study of the Lower Forest River for presentation at the
next meeting. Carried.

TIOGA REQUEST FOR A request has been received from the city of Tioga
ADDIT!IONAL SURVEY relative to the possibility of constructing a dam

above that city for the purpose of providing flood
control, a source of municipal water supply and a recreation center. The city
has deposited %200 with the Water Conservation Commission for defraying a portion
of the costs of the survey. The principal use of the impoundment would be for a
municipal water supply. Consulting engineers employed by Tioga are hopeful that
water might be entrained in the aquifer from which they are currently obtaining
their water supply. |t was moved by Commissioner Gallagher and seconded by Com-
missioner Einar Dahl that the Commission grant its approval to the staff to make
a further study for an expanded municipal water supply for the city of Tioga.
The motion carried.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE The Water Resources Committee of the Bismarck Cham-
RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO ber of Commerce adopted a resolution on August 23,
FLUCTUATIONS IN THE 1962 in which they called attention to the erratic

GARRISON RESERVOIR RELEASES nature of water releases made from the Garrison
Reservoir. The resolution was read at the State
Water Conservation Commission meeting and is Annex C. Secretary Hoisveen stated
that he was a member of the Main Stem Coordinating Committee for the Missouri
River and he would discuss this matter with the Committee at its meeting which is
scheduled to be held in Omaha on September 12th and 13th. He indicated that the
matter would be brought to the attention of the Commission at the next meeting.
A chart would be prepared to show the fluctuations that have been occurring in
the reservoir releases.

WATER RIGHTS Lawrence Pease, Emmet,requests the right to divert
L5 acre-feet of water from a dry draw tributary to
#1018 the Missouri River to irrigate 22.5 acres. |t was

moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by
Commissioner Math Dahl that Lawrence Pease be granted the right to divert 34
acre-feet of water from the dry draw to irrigate 22.5 acres. Carried.



107

#1020 The Game and Fish Department requests the right

to divert 310 acre-feet annual use from the Pipestem
Creek, tributary to James River and 800 acre-feet storage for recreation. It was
moved by Commissioner Einar Dah]l and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the
Game and Fish Department be granted the right to divert 310 acre-feet annual use
and 800 acre-feet for storage from the Pipestem Creek for recreational purposes.
Carried.

#1021 Albert Sadowsky, Gladstone, requests the right to
divert 16 acre-feet of water from unnamed dry creek,

tributary of Crooked Creek and the Knife River to irrigate 8 acres. It was

moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that

Albert Sadowsky be granted the right to divert 10 acre-feet of water from unnamed

dry creek, tributary of Crooked Creek to irrigate 8 acres. Carried.

#1022 The village of Ryder requests the right to divert

82 acre-feet of water from wells for municipal pur-
poses. [t was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math
Dahl that the village of Ryder be granted the right to divert 82 acre-feet of
water from welis for municipal purposes. Carried.

#1023 The city of Sykeston requests the right to divert
100 acre-feet of water from Lake Hiawatha for muni-
cipal purposes. It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dah] and seconded by Commis-

sioner Math Dahl that the city of Sykeston be granted the right to divert 100
acre-feet of water from Lake Hiawatha for municipal purposes. Carried.

#1024 Carl 0. Knudson, Almont, requests the right to
divert 35 acre-feet of water from Muddy Creek,

tributary of the Heart River, to irrigate 17.6 acres. It was moved by Com-

missioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that Carl O.

Knudson be granted the right to divert 19 acre-feet of water from Muddy Creek to

irrigate 15 acres. Carried.

#1025 Robert Krieger, Dunn Center, requests the right to

divert 35 acre-feet of water from an unnamed creek
tributary to Spring Creek to irrigate 17.2 acres. |t was moved by Commissioner
Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that Robert Krieger be granted
the right to divert 25 acre~feet of water from an unnamed creek to irrigate 17.2
acres. GCarried.

#1026 J. P. Schlosser, Mandan, requests the right to
divert 216.3 acre-feet of water from Square Butte
Creek, tributary of the Missouri River, to irrigate 108.1 acres. |t was moved

by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that J. P.
Schlosser be granted the right to divert 216.3 acre-feet of water from Square
Butte Creek to irrigate 108.1 acres. Carried.

#1027 Ernest 0. Oster, Hazen, requests the right to
divert 30 acre-feet of water from an unnamed
channel, tributary to the Knife River, to irrigate 15 acres. It was moved by

Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that Ernest O.
Oster be granted the right to divert 19 acre-feet of water from the unnamed

channel to irrigate 15 acres. Carried.



108

#1028 Francis M. Rime, Emmet, requests the right to divert
179.2 acre-feet of water from Garrison Reservoir to
irrigate 89.6 acres. It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by
Commissioner Math Dahl that Francis M. Rime be granted the right to divert 179.2
acre-feet of water from the Garrison Reservoir to irrigate 89.6 acres. Carried.

#1029 Andrew and Hannah Lunde, Crosby, request the right

to divert 35 acre-feet of water from unnamed stream,
tributary of Long Creek to irrigate 35 acres. It was moved by Commissioner Einar
Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that Andrew and Hannah Lunde be
granted the right to divert 20 acre-feet of water from an unnamed stream to irri-
gate 20 acres. Carried.

#1030 Wachter Real Estate Trust, Bismarck, requests the

right to divert 2815 acre~feet of water from the
Missouri River to irrigate 1400.7 acres. It was moved by Commissioner Einar
Dahl and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that Wachter Real Estate Trust be
granted the right to divert 2801.4 acre-feet of water from the Missouri River to
irrigate 1400.7 acres. Carried.

#1034 City of Beach requests the right to divert 322.6

acre~feet of water from ground water from the Fox
Hills aquifer for municipal purposes. It was moved by Commissioner Einar Dahl
and seconded by Commissioner Math Dahl that the city of Beach be granted the
right to divert 322.6 acre-feet of ground water from the Fox Hills aquifer for
municipal purposes. Carried.

There being no further business the meeting
adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Dhle ). [oiacens

Secretary

ATTEST:




109

ANNEX A

PETITILON

To: North Dakota State Water Conservation Commission.

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Cavalier
County, North Dakota, held on July 26, 1962, a committee of three met with
the Board, said comittee having been appointed as the result of a meeting of
residents of Cavalier County held on or about June 20, 1962. Said committee
was to petition and make known to the Board of County Commissioners the wishes
of the residents of the County attending such meeting concerning the estab-
lishment of a Conservation and Flood Control District in Cavalier County,
boundaries to coincide with the boundaries of Cavalier County.

NOW THEREFORE, We the Board of Commissioners of Cavalier County, North
Dakota, do hereby petition the North Dakota State Water Conservation Commis~-
sion to survey and take such steps as are necessary to determine whether such
Water Conservation and Flood Control District is desirable and feasible.

Dated at Langdon, North Dakota, this 26th day of July, 1962.

( s/ Emil Clairmont Chairman
(
Board of ( &/ Levi Hall

County Commissioners (

Cavalier County (__s/ Erwin Weston
North Dakota. (

(_s/ K. E. Wilson
(
Attest: Ted G. Voiles (

Auditor.



110

ANNEX B

RESOLUTION

Whereas, the City of Velva and adjacent agricultural land was devastated
by a flash flood resulting from rainfall emptying into the city from the
Bonnes Coulee on August 10, 1962 causing the loss of three lives and
inflicting severe human suffering, and

Whereas, the property damage is estimated to run into hundredsof thousand:
of dollars, and

Whereas, flooding from thie coulee and the Mouse River has been recurring
in nattire, Therefore Be It Resolved that the City Commission of Velva,
North Dakota at a special meeting on August 14, 1962 urge the North
Dakota State Water Conservation Commission and the Corpe of Engineers

to take immediate steps to plan and install a flood protective system

in the vicinity of Velva, North Dakota to eliminate such future flooding.

Attest: Vendler Johnson

Ernest M, Sands City Auditor
Pres. City Comm.



ANNEX €

R ES 0L U T 1 0N

WHEREAS, the economy of the State of North Dakota and its public subdivisions
near and adjacent to the Missouri River have suffered severely by removal of
548,000 acres of valuable agricultural land for use in connection with the
Oahe and Garrison Reservoirs; and

WHEREAS, a reach of the Missouri River extending from Bismarck, North Dakota,
to the Garrison Dam constitutes the only remaining Missouri River bottom in our
state; and

WHEREAS, prior to the closing of the Garrison Dam, periodic flooding of the
Missourl River bottom land resulted in natural irrigation of drouthy soils in
the basin; and

WHEREAS, controlling those river waters has made irrigation of these soils
necessary to sustain crop yields; and

WHEREAS, this reach of river bottom land comprises a potential of 55,000 acres
of irrigable land which is needed as a feed base and truck garden area; and

WHEREAS, this irrigable acreage is being developed at a rapid rate through in-
dividual initiative; and

WHEREAS, the water releases made from the Garrison Reservoir by the Corps of
Engineers have had day to day fluctuations approximating 20,000 cfs; and

WHEREAS, farmers currently irrigating 5,000 acres of bottom land cannot con-
ceivably operate expensive pumping facilities capable of accommodating such
fluctuations in Tlow; and

WHEREAS, such fluctuations cause a sluicing effect on the river banks and
thereby accelerate bank erosion. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Water Resources Committee of the
Bismarck Chamber of Commerce at a meeting duly assembled at Bismarck, North
Dakota, this 23rd day of August, 1962, urges the Corps of Engineers to
schedule water releases in a more uniform pattern which would provide a mlni-
mum base flow of no less than 10,000 cfs during a period commensurate with
the irrigation season; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Manager of the Bismarck Chamber of Commerce
be directed to mail copies of this resolution to the Corps of Engineers,
Missouri River Division, our congressional delegation in Washington, D. C.,
the Governor of North Dakota, and the North Dakota State Water Conservation
Commission.



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMI SSION

MONTHLY REPORT OF APPROPRIATIONS AS- OF AUGUST 31,

1961 = 1963 APPROPRIATIONS

-

AVA|LABLE FUNDS

FUND APPROPR AT | ON
|. COMM PER DIEM & EXP 6,000.00
2, ADMINISTRATION 62,000.00
3. MAINTENANCE OF DAMS 150,600.0C
4. INT'L & INTERSTATE EXP 10,000.00
5. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS  36,000.00
6. HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS 27.500.00
7. ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS  50,000.00
8. COOP WITH U. S. DEPT. 60,000.00
9. ENGINEERING INVEST. 145.600.00
10. ADM OF WATER RIGHTS  10,000.00
550,500.00

RECEIPTS To0 DATE

- e s S T iy e e S S e PSS B A O NI D G S G Gy G et G s B S S Grn e Gy e e S e S S e S S S By 2D U S Gy e SR iy

.00
1,0288%4
7671930
.00

.00

.00
22,921.2¢C
00
4,613.16

.00

———— —— ———

1962

DISBURSEMENTS

306035
3723753
177358324
34236
15S%3.14
15574.00
5576354
2717431
7¢510.14

€527.16

s i

10528230L42496530

FUND BALANCES
AUG'62 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB.

27422
2,30154
6,551.28

526.06
1,412.26
5,529.46
369834
312476
61690

1,56264

o, St

293945
25091 51
4C736.06

&55751
15006 36

5,926.00
1715746
32,825.5¢9
70,1032

347234

3,167.46 250,21650

UNENCUMB.

e o o e e S A s 00 G B o . i B S i S B B e e B O s B PSS B G e . = e

At G G Sy G b s s T Sl SSGENS 4 T

428.38
1,730.20
2434341
1253¢
1500636
5°26.00
1,888.66
611433
261227
€251

- D— ——

2,510.77
23,360.41
24,36255
6,432.23
Kele
0C
12,265.80
2671135
.1L,u30.15

237¢ 93

e o e -I—

67,270.20 1‘334030

sl



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATUS OF CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS
AS OF AUGUST 31, 1962

- — o e e e e S e Bt e e e e i e e e G . S e e A B it e S PO e S S S e . S
—

AVATLABLE FUNDS - - DISBURSEMENTS FUND BALANCES
APPROPR AT {ON RECEIPTS TO DATE AUG'62 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

FUND

20. MULTIPLE PURPOSE 300,000.00 :
WGARR|ED FORWARD" 16358361 3325297 ©638930 3417190 40044728 31400348 644330

21. CONST BOND GUARANTEE ©C,000.00 18272394 20,53°.00 00 C7.73334 00 773394
22. SHOP BLDG "SPECIAL" 3¢,000.0C 00 2S392.04 00 1936 00 196

NOTE- FUND #21 RECE|PTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETIREMENT OF AND- INTEREST ON SECURITI(ES THAT WERE IN THE
COMMISS|ON'S SINKING FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES "J" BOND ISSUE ON
DECEMBER 10,757. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS FROM FUND #21 WERE MADE DURING THE EARLY 1940'S IN ACCORD-
ANCE WITH SECTION- 61-02~56 OF THE CENTURY CODE WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE COMMISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR
INSURE, OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE BONDS, NOT EXCEEDING
20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS & INTEREST RECEIVABLE =~ FUND NO. 2]

— it S S S S S e S 2 B Tt S S s e e G ) R e et ot b B S S e S S0 b i 0 A% ESE

INTEREST REC. TOTAL INCOME

TYPE DUE DATE INTEREST RATE TO MATURITY PRINCIPAL ANT [ CI PATED
U. S. SERIES K BONDS 5-65 2.76% $ 12a.20 $1,50C.00 $1,624.20
U. S. SERIES K BONDS 3-67 2.76% 276 .00 2,000.00 2,276.00
U. S. TREASURY BONDS 12-68 2.50% 487.50 3,000.00 3,487.50
S1O0UX IRRIG DIST BONDS 1984 SERIALLY  2.25%. . F 4,938.75 17,500.00 22,438,175
THE CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND WILL ATTAIN ITS N e e fma o T
ORIGINAL CASH LEVEL OF $90,000 IN 1964 AT WHICH T1ME $5,826.45 $24,000.00  $29,826.45

LEGISLATICN WILL BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE DISPOSITION FUND BALANGE . « & o« ¢ o o o o .87,733.94
OF THE FUNDS RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF THE ORIGINAL APPROP- LESS ORIG. APPROPRIATION . . . =90,000.00
RIATION AS NOTED IN THE ATTY GEN OPINION DATED [-2-58.

EXCESS o« « « « « « o o« $27,560.39



MORtH CAXOVA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISS[ON

PAYROLL = AUGUST 3!, (962
SALARIED EMPLOYEES
PAY SALARY WITH. SoC.

NAME POSITION  GRADE REMARKS AUGT 62 TAX SEC. INS BONDS NET
HOISVEEN, MILO W. STATE ENGR 0-9 INC JuL'61 95067 139.20 2120 5625 73402
ANDERSON, LARRY RODMAN C-6 INC APRY62 11021 15.00 344 91,77
BAESLER, GORDON DRAFTSMAN G=-5 INC JuL'62 41067 5380 1283 344,04
BARES, KATHLEEN TYPIST C~-5 RES AUG'6&2 196,00 2560 6.13 164.27
BURKHARTSMEIER G. DRILLER E~7 INC AUGT62 314567 4690 383 25734
CHR | STENSEN, RAY RODMAN B-8 STA JUL'62 220.00 29.00 6.37 18413
COOPER, VERNON S. ASST SECY -&M-? INC JUL'6I 39334 7130 1231 21.20 289.03
ENGSTROM, VIRGLE RODMAN c-5 INC APR'62 214,67 2850 671 17946
FREDR{CKSON, FRED COORDINATOR H-8 INC JULT62 578.00 72.60 18.06 48734
FROELICH, LARRY GEOLOGIST G-2 STA JUN'62 400.00 33.80 1250 353,70
FRY, GORDON, ENGR AID E-2 RES AUG'62 27467 39.70 858 22639
GRINDBERG, ALAN ENGINEER J=9 INC MAR'62 64067 98.80 1234 52951
HILAND, LEONE CH STENO F-8 INC . JULT62 383,17 4840 1197 8.20 31460
HILLS, DAVID ENGR AID E-2 RES AUG'62 274457 19.70 858 24639
JOB, RHODA FILE CLERK ©C=6 STA JUN'62 22042 20.00 6.39 8.20 18533
KNUTSON, LEWIS DRILLER F-10 INC AUG'8&2 502.17 4330 1257 345.80
LIVERSA.:E KAY STENO B-9 STA JUN'62 20667 2710 6.46 790 16521
NELSON, c. P. ENGINEER K=6 INC MAR'62 65167 1¢8.30 c.60 53327
OLHEIS"R ROGER RODMAN B-8 STA JUN'62 20167 2640 630 16897
PEDERSON, GARY OFF ASST c-6 INC MART&2 22042 30.00 6.39 7.90 17563
PUTZ, ROY OFF ASST Cc-4 INC JUL'Ss2 20892 1730 653 790 17669
RE{TER, DANI|EL FOREMAN G-4 RES JUL'62 4L,20.65 37.40 13.15 370.10
RIVINIUS, MERRIL ENGINEER J=3 INC JUL'62 54767 8900 1711 8.45 43311
SACKMAN, EUGENE SURVEYOR F-9 INC APR'62 39267 2130 12.27 20.45 338565
SANDWIGK HAZEN ENGINEER M=3 INC DEC'6! 70767 76,00 2045 3750 57372
SCHMID, ROGER GEOLOGIST H=-4 INC JUL'62 454,17 41.00 14,16 393898
SCHULZ DELTON ENGINEER J=3 INC JUL'62 S47.67 £9.00 1711 44156
scHULz JIM ACCOUNTANT K-3 INC JUL'62 60067 €160 18.77 50030
SGHWINKENDORF DON SURVEYOR F-5 INC AUG'62 35467 54,10 11.08 28949
SWENSON, HELEN STENO D-5 INC JUL'62 252.00 4540 788 198.72
VOELLER PIlUS FOREMAN F-5 PER FEB'62 35467 11.08 34359
WALTERSON HOWARD  CONST SUPT H-% INC MAY'62 450.00 61.00 14.06 20.45 35449
wALTERSON JEAN DRAFTSMAN E-2 INC FEB'62 29067 3260 9,08 24899
WESTGATE, SAM OFF ASST B-9 RES AUG'62 188.70 24.20 5.90 15860
ZIEGLER, VICTOR ENGINEER M=3 INC DEC'6{ 70767 1€6.00 20.35 580.82



HOURLY EMPLOYEES

NORTH DAKOTA

NAME

s o B P e S S e, B N S S

ENGSTROM, WARREN
HALLOF, EDWARD
JOHNSON, GEORGE
KNUTSON, LANNY
MANN ING, ROY
MARION, HERMAN
OMAFRAY, MACDONALD
PETERSON, JOHN
SCHWE | GERT, CALVIN
SENGER, ANTON
URNESS, JOSEPH
URNESS, WILLIAM
WESTON, DALE

STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PAYROLL - AUGUST 3[, 1962

PAY SALARY WITH. 50C. .

POSITION  GRADE REMARKS AUG' 62 TAX SEC. INS  BONDS NET
LABORER 1.50 RES AUG'62 221.25 3050 691 183.84
LABORER |.50 RES JUL'62 750 135 23 5.92
OPERATOR 2.00 INC APR'6I 517.00 €220 16.16 418.64
ASST DRILLERI.95 [INC AUG'62 49461 77.10 1545 402.06
LABORER .50 RES AUG'62 317.25 4550 991 261.34
RODMAN 1.50 STA JUN'62 51.00 159 4941
RODMAN |.80 TEM JUL'62 7740 1160 242 6338
OPERATOR 2.10 INC MAY'62 529,20 €330 1654 428.836
OPERATOR [.90 INC JUL'62 532.25 85.00 16.66 43129
OPERATOR .90 [INC JuL'62 52630 3720 1646 L7264
OPERATOR [.85 [INC JUL'62 46251 7120 1446 376.85
ASST DRILLERI.60 RES AUG'62 353.60 5200 11.05 29055
LABORER [.50 TEM JUL'T62 1950 1.20 b1 1769
1785347 2.333.45 46554 17315 93751478758



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER' CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MONTHLY REPORT OF APPROPRIATIONS AS' OF SEPTEMBER 30,
= 1963 APPROPR IAT!ONS

4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

— e B B B i s S Y O e Bt M et P e

COMM PER DIEM & EXP
ADMIN{ STRATION
MAINTENANCE OF DAMS

1961

6,000.00
$2,000.00
150,000.00

INT'L & INTERSTATE EXP 12,000.00

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS
ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS
COOP WITH US DEPT:

ENGINEER ING INVEST.

10.ADM OF WATER RI[GHTS

3C,000.00
27500.00
50,000.00
6¢,000.00
145,000.00

10,00.00

550,500.00

AVAILABLE FUNDS
APPROPR1AT | ON

D1 SBURSEMENTS

RECEIPTS TO DATE

00 3,130.01
1.06759 140,375.15
10113540 204,021.72
.00 520059

00 1499314

00 1457400
2292100 3S3u56.6¢S
00 3115482
L,61316 5541050
.00 7341980

1295,787.15471,70861

1962

e S G 0 b Gy dne S B e (B0 005 B B e B S0 P RS G Sy e TP B S

FUND BALANCES

SEP'62 UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB,
11966 281996 45776 236223
243762 2269244 1,626.26 71,058.18
2603848 17,163.68 13486385 33567683
75820 579941 29200 550741
00 1500686 15006.36 .0cC
00 8,926,00 S526.00 .0C
2,693.14 1446432 244047 17,019385
398051 2&5345.18 4,964.07 238¢%1.11
%0046 60,202356 4,63657 ©5565.39
814.74 2658.10 .00 2656.10

5674281 20457854

51,840.84 15¢737.70

(it



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATUS OF CONTINUING APPROPRIATIQONS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30,

e S S— . S S G S Gt G S e ey o i S S Sy Bt S A e i G G St St e

1962

AVA|LABLE FUNDS

DlSBURSEMENTS

SEP'62 UNEXPENDED

FUND APPROPRIATION  RECEIPTS TO DATE
20. MULTIPLE PURPOSE  320.000.00 o

"CARR|ED FORWARD" 16358361 3325297 101,058.90
21. CONST BOND GUARANTEE 9¢,000.00 18627294 20,539.00
22. SHOP BLDG "SPECIAL"™ 30,000.00 00

25,993.04

——

4,66960 32577763 31427735

00 C7,733.94

.00 1.96

-
)
FUND BALANCES
ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.
2150033

00 0773394

00 186

NOTE- FUND #21 RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RET IREMENT OF AND' INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT WERE IN THE
COMMISSION'S SINKING FUND [N EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES "J"™ BOND ISSUE ON

DECEMBER 10,'57.

ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS FROM FUND #21 WERE MADE DURING THE EARLY 1940'S IN ACCORD-

ANCE WITH SECTION- 61-02-56 OF THE GENTURY CODE WHICH PROVIDES THAT THE COMMISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR
INSURE, - OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE BONDS, NOT EXCEEDING

20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF " ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS & INTEREST RECEIVABLE - FUND NoO. 2I

TYPE

DUE DATE INTEREST RATE
U. S. SERIES K BONDS 5-65 2.76%
U. 8. SERIES K BONDS 4-67 2.76%
U. S. TREASURY BONDS [2-68 . 2.50%
SIOUX IRRIG DIST BONDS 1984 SERIALLY 2.25%

THE CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND WILL ATTAIN I[TS

ORIGINAL CASH LEVEL OF $90,000 IN 1964 AT WHICH TIME
LEGISLATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE DISPOSITION

OF THE FUNDS RECEI[VED I[N EXCESS OF THE ORIGINAL APPROP-

RIATION AS NOTED IN THE ATTY GEN OPIN(ON DATED [-2-58.

INTEREST REC.

TO MATURITY PR INC PAL
$ 124.20 $1,500.00
276.00 2,000.00
487.50 3,009.00
4,938.75 (7,507.00
$5,826.45 $24,000.00

FUND BALANCE + « & o o &
LESS ORI[G. APPROPRIATION

TOTAL INCOME
ANT |CIPATED

$1,624.20
2,276.00
3,487.50
22,438, 75

$29,826. 45

. 87,733.94
+=90, ,000.00

EXCESS + « » « » » « $27,560.39



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
PAYROLL - SEPTEMBER 30, 1962
SALARIED EMPLOYEES

PAY SALARY WITH.

socC.

NAME POSITION  GRADE REMARKS SEP' 62 TAX SEC INS BONDS
HOISVEEN, MILO W. STATE ENGR 0-9 INC JUL'6! 95067 139.20 21.2C 56.25
ANDERSON, LARRY RODMAN -6 INC APR'62 22042 30.00 689
BAESLER, GORDON DRAFTSMAN G=5 INC JUL'62 410567 5380 1283
BURKHARTSMEIER, G. DRILLER E-7 INC AUG'62 31467 4690 9.33
CHRISTENSEN, RAY RODMAN B~8 STA JUL'62 201.67 2640 630
COOPER, VERNON S.  ASST SECY #M-T INC JUL'6| 393.84 7130 1231 21.20
ENGSTROM, VIRGLE RODMAN - C-5 [NC APR'62 21467 2850 671
FREDRICKSON, FRED COORDINATOR H=8 INC JUL'62 500.00 6180 1563 20.90
FROELICH, LARRY GEOLOGIST @G-8 STA JUN'62 400,00 3380 1250
FRY, GORDON ENGR A(D E~2 RES AUG'62 1373 2.15 43
GLOVER, DALE HYDROLOG IST U-8  STA SEP'62 625.17 101.60 1954
GRINDBERG, ALAN ENGINEER J=9  INC MAR'62 64067 €8.80
HILAND, LEONE CH STENO F-8 INC JUL'62 383.17 4840 1197 8.20
JOB, RHODA FILE CLERK ©-6 STA JUN'62 22042 20.00 6.89 8.20
KNUTSON, LEWIS DRILLER F-10 INC AUG'&2 40217 4380 1257
LIVERSAGE, KAY STENO B-9 INC SEP'62 22042 30.00 639 7.90
NELSON, C. P, ENGINEER K-6 INC MAR'62 65167 108.80
OLHE | SER, ROGER RODMAN B=8 STA JUN'62 20167 2640 630
PEDERSON, GARY OFF ASST C-6 RES SEP'62 81.21 430 254
PUTZ, ROY OFF ASST C-4 INC JUL'62 208.92 17.30 653 7.20
RIVINIUS, MERRIL ENGINEER J=3 INC JUL'62 54767 89.00 1654 B.45
SACKMAN, EUGENE SURVEYOR F-9 [NC APR'62 39267 2130 1227 2045
SANDW]| CK, HAZEN ENGINEER- M=3 INC DEC'6| 707.67 76,00 2045 3750
SCHMID, ROGER GEOLOGIST H=4 [NC JUL'62 454,17 4100 1419
SCHULZ, DELTON ENGINEER J=8 INC JuL'62 54767 €900 17.11
SCHULZ, JIM ACCOUNTANT K=3 INC JuL's62 60067 8160 1877
SCHW [NKENDORF, DON SURVEYOR F=5 INC AUG'62 35467 5410 11.08
SWENSON, HELEN STENO D-5 INC JUL'62 252.00 4540 738
VOELLER, PIUS FOREMAN F-5 INC SEP'62 37767 11.80
WALTERSON, HOWARD  CONST SUPT H-4 [NC MAY'62 450.00 61.00 1406 2045
WALTERSON, JEAN DRAFTSMAN E-3  [NC SEP'62 31667 3690 9.90
ZIEGLER, VICTOR E. ENGINEER M=3 INC DEC'6| 70767 106.00 20.85

NET

Bk e B s o B

734,02
186353
34404
25794
16897
239.03
17946
40167
353.70

11.15
504.03
ou41.87
31460
18533
34580
17563
54237
156387

7337
1766¢
433.68
338.65
573.72
39898
Lyi1Se6
50030
289.4¢
198.72
36537
35446
26987
580.82



HOURLY EMPLOYEES

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVAT{ON COMM{SSION
PAYROLL - SEPTEMBER 30, (962

—— — — i S

WITH, S0C.

T

: PAY SALARY -

NAME POSITION GRADE REMARKS SEP' 62 TAX SEC. INS. BONDS NET
GILBERTSON, LEROY LABORER {.50 STA SEP'62 111.00 1540 3.47 9213
HEITZ, NICK LABORER .50 RES AUG'&2 17.25 54 16.71
HOLTE, CLAYTON LABORER [.50 STA SEP'62 9450 12.60 255 78.95
JOHNSON, GEORGE OPERATOR 2.00 |INC APR'6| 431,00 6860 1347 34,893
KNUTSON, LANNY ASST DRILLERI.95 INC AUG'62 40756 6470 1268 330.18
MAR|ON, HERMAN RODMAN { .50 STA JUN'62 360.00 610 11.25 34255
PETERSON, JOHN OPERATOR 2.10 INC MAY'62 383955 6130 12.18 316,07
RANDALL, ROBERT OPERATOR [.85 [NC AUG'62 38448 5040 1201 322.07
RUNN ING, HARMON LABORER | .50 STA SEP'62 111.00 15.40 347 9213
RUNN ING, WHITNEY LABORER | .50 STA SEP'62 111.00 1540 347 92.13
SCHWE [GERT, CALVIN OPERATOR [.90 [INC JuL'62 415.15 6590 1297 336.28
SENGER, ANTON OPERATOR [.90 INC JUL'62 41135 28,00 1285 37050
SHEFSTAD, CLARENCE LABORER | .50 STA SEP'62 111.00 8.00 347 5953
URNESS, JOSEPH OPERATOR .85 [INC JUL'T62 325.60 4980 1017 265.63
1664547 2157.15 40521 186.15 ©3.7513803.21



